hold office or place of profit under the Company by

J. Navya Mythri, Assistant Finance Controller, who is a

relative of J. Lakshmana Rao, Chairman & Managing

Director with such designation and remuneration as

Board may from time to time decide subject to monthly

remuneration not exceeding `4,50,000 (Rupees Four

lakhs fifty thousand only) including all perquisites with

effect from 1st October, 2016.

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT J. Navya Mythri shall also

be entitled for reimbursement of actual

entertainment, traveling, boarding, lodging expenses

or any other expense incurred by her in connection

[...]

place of profit under the Company by Kavya Sarraju,

Manager - Marketing & Co-ordination, who is a relative

of J. Lakshmana Rao, Chairman & Managing Director

with such designation and remuneration as Board may

from time to time decide subject to monthly

remuneration not exceeding `4,50,000, (Rupees Four

lakhs fifty thousand only) including all perquisites with

effect from 1st October, 2016.

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Kavya Sarraju shall also be

entitled for reimbursement of actual entertainment,

traveling, boarding, lodging expenses or any other

expense incurred by her in connection with the

[...]

Ten only) each fully paid up into 2 (Two) equity shares of

`5 (Rupees Five only) each fully paid up.

Consequent upon sub-division of equity shares of the

Company, the Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association

of the Company was amended with the approval of the

Members i.e. from `14,50,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen crore

fifty lakhs only) divided into 1,45,00,000 (One crore forty

five lakhs) equity shares of `10 (Rupees Ten) each to

2,90,00,000 (Two crore ninety lakhs) equity shares of `5

(Rupees Five) each.

PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL

The paid up share capital of the Company was ̀ 13,84,05,260

as on 31st March, 2015. In the Board meeting dated 9th

April, 2015, the capital has been increased to ̀ 13,84,55,260

pursuant to allotment of 5,000 equity shares of `10 each